

NO. 64217-1-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION 1

---

CHAD A. PIERCE,

Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF DES MOINES,

Respondent.

2010 JUN 22 AM 10:32

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON




---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF DES MOINES

---

Susan Mahoney, WSBA No. 21063  
Des Moines Assistant City Attorney  
21630 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue So., Suite C  
Des Moines, WA 98198

Attorney for Respondent  
City of Des Moines

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i-ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2-3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4-11
A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellant’s Action Because He Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Could Be Granted.....	4-6
B. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over the City Because the Matter Was Not Properly Commenced and the City Was Never Properly Served.....	6-8
C. The Trial Court Properly Ruled That a Tort Claim for Damages Is Not Required Under the PRA and Does Not Commence Litigation.....	8-10
D. Issues Raised for the First Time on Appeal or Not Supported by the Record, Citation to Authority, or Argument Should Not Be Considered.....	10-11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Daines vs. Spokane County,</u> 111 Wn. App. 342, 347, 44 P.3 <sup>rd</sup> 909 (2002).....	1, 5-6
<u>Evergreen Freedom Foundation vs. Locke,</u> 127 Wn. App. 243, 110 P.3 <sup>rd</sup> 858 (2005).....	1
<u>Hoffer v. State,</u> 110 Wn.2d 415, 422, 755 P.2d 781.....	4
<u>Martin v. Metro Seattle,</u> 90 Wn2d 39 (1978).....	10
<u>Matia v. City of Bellingham,</u> 144 Wn. App 445 (2008).....	9
<u>Meadowdale Nbh'd Comm. v. Edmonds</u> 27 Wn. App. 261, 265, 268, 616 P.2d 1257.....	8
<u>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.,</u> 144 Wn. App. 709, 717, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	4
<u>Smith v. King,</u> 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986).....	10
<u>Spokane Research v. City of Spokane,</u> 155 Wn.2d 89. 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	5
<u>Troxell v. Rainier Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 307,</u> 154 Wn.2d 345, 351, 111 P.3d 1173 (2005).....	9
<u>Violante v. King County Fire Department,</u> 114 Wn. App. 565, 568-69, 59 P.3d 109 (2002).....	5
<u>Wilson v. City of Seattle,</u> 122 Wn.2d 814, 823, 863 P.2d 1336 (1993).....	9

<b><u>Superior Court Civil Rules</u></b>		<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
CR 1.....		6
CR 3.....		6
CR 4.....		7
CR 4.1.....		6
CR 12(b)(6).....		1
CR 81.....		6
 <b><u>Rules of Appellate Procedure</u></b>		<b><u>Page</u></b>
RAP 2.5(a)		10
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>		<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
RCW 4.28.020.....		7
RCW 4.28.080.....		7
RCW 4.28.080 - .090.....		7
RCW 4.28.080(2).....		1, 2, 8
RCW 4.96.....		9
RCW 42.56.....		5, 8
RCW 42.56.550.....		4
RCW 42.56.550(4).....		5
 <b><u>McQuillan</u></b>		<b><u>Page</u></b>
McQuillan, <u>Municipal Corporations</u> , § 49.32 (3d rev. ed. 1968).....		8
